BID ACKNOWLEDGEMENT COVER PAGE

SUBMIT BIDS TO: Wellington Attn: Clerk's Office 12300 Forest Hill Blvd Wellington, FL 33414

REFER ALL INQUIRIES TO PRIMARY CONTACT:

Purchasing Division 12300 Forest Hill Blvd Wellington, FL 33414 Ph: 561-791-4021

Wellington INVITATION TO BID

BID TITLE:

Permanent Watermain Sampling Point Project

BID NO:

ITB 001-19/ER

NAME OF FIRM, ENTITY, or ORGANIZATION: R&M Services, LLC					
NAME OF CONTACT PERSON	VENDOR MAILING AD	DDRESS:	CITY:	ZIP:	STATE:
Michael George	39015 County		Zephyrhills	33542	FL
					. –
TITLE COLLEGE III	VENDOR HEADQUAR	TERS ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT):	CITY:	ZIP:	STATE:
Sales/Operations Manager	7256 Westp	ort Place, Suite A	Palm Beach	33413	FL
PHONE NUMBER:		FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICA	TION NUMBER (EIN):		
813/788-4357		27-1422665			
		21 1-122000			
EMAIL ADDRESS:		STATE OF FLORIDA BUSINESS LIC	ENSE NUMBER (IF APPLI	CABLE)	And the second s
contactus@r-mservice.net					
FAX NUMBER:					
813/788-4355					
ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE (Please Check One):	1				
Corporation Partnership	PROPRIET	ORSHIP Joint Ve	enture	Other	х
If Corporation, please provide the following:					
(A)Date of Incorporation: (B) State or Country of Incorporation:					
Month / Di	ay / Year	_ , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,		

BID FORM

(FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NON-RESPONSIVE)

PRO	JECT: Permanent Watermain Sampling Point Project Date: 11/28/2018
	DER:R&M Service Solutions, LLC
THIS	S BID IS SUBMITTED TO:
Clerl 1230	ington k's Office 0 Forest Hill Boulevard lington, FL 33414
1.	The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with OWNER in the form included in the Contract Documents to perform and furnish all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
2.	BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 120 days after the posting of the recommended award. BIDDER will sign and submit the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding Requirements within 15 days after the date of OWNER'S Notice of Award.
3.	In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:
	(a) BIDDER has examined copies of all the Bidding Documents and of the following Addenda (receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged):
	Date Addenda Number Addenda Number Date Addenda Number Addenda Number Date Addenda Number Addenda Number Addenda Number Addenda Number
	(b) BIDDER has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, Work, Site, locality, and all local

- conditions, Laws, and Regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work.
- (c) BIDDER has studied carefully all reports and drawings of subsurface conditions and drawings of physical conditions which, if any, are attached to the Contract Documents, and accepts the determination as set forth in the Bidding Documents of the extent of the technical data contained in such reports and drawings upon which BIDDER is entitled to rely.
- (d) BIDDER has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests and studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in (c) above) which pertain to the subsurface or physical conditions at the site or otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work as BIDDER considers necessary for the performance or furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, and no additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports or similar information or data are or will be required by BIDDER for such purposes.
- (e) BIDDER has reviewed and checked all information and data shown or indicated on the Contract Documents with respect to existing Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the site and assumes responsibility for the accurate location of said Underground Facilities. No additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports or similar information or data in respect of said Underground Facilities are or will be required by BIDDER in order to perform and furnish the Work at the Contract price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

- (f) BIDDER has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, and studies with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- (g) BIDDER has given OWNER written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies that it has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to BIDDER.
- (h) This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm, or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over OWNER.
- BIDDER agrees to perform all the Work described in Contract Documents, subject to adjustments as provided therein, for the Prices BIDDER provides on the Schedule of Values.
- BIDDER declares it understands that the unit quantities shown on the Bid Form Unit Price Schedule are approximate only and not guaranteed and are subject to either increase or decrease; and that should the quantities of any of the items of Work be increased, the BIDDER agrees to do the additional Work at the unit prices set out herein, and should the quantities be decreased. BIDDER also understands that final payment shall be made on actual quantities completed at the unit prices, and shall make no claims for anticipated profits for any decrease in the quantities.
- The BIDDER further declares its understands the OWNER may elect to construct only a portion of the Work covered by these Documents and BIDDER agrees to perform that portion of the Work for which BIDDER is awarded a Contract at the unit prices quoted herein.
- 7. BIDDER agrees that the Work:

Permanent Watermain Sampling Point Project shall be Substantially Complete within 180 days of Notice to Proceed and Finally Complete within 210 days of Notice to Proceed. Work hours 7:00am - 7:00pm Monday - Friday, excluding holidays.

BIDDER accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages in the event of failure to complete the Work on time.

- 8. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:
 - (a) Required Bid security in the form of Bid Bond.
 - (b) Schedule of Values.
 - (c) List other documents as pertinent.
- Communications concerning this Bid shall be telephoned or addressed to:

R&M Service Solutions, LLC

	Name:	R&M Service Solution	ons, LLC		
	Address:	39015 County Road 54			
		Zephyrhills, FL 33542			
	Phone No.:	813/788-4357	Fax: 813/788-433	5	
10.	BIDDER'S F	Florida Contractor's Licen	se No. CUC1225260		
11.	qualification	_	ate of Florida, or if not attached,	of Florida and has attached evid BIDDER covenants to obtain such	
If B	IDDER is				
<u>An</u>	Individual				
	Name			(SEAL)	

Signature:		
Doing business as		
Business Address:		
Phone Number:	Fax Number	
A Partnership		
Firm's Name R&M Service Solutions, Inc.		(SEAL)
General Partner Signature:		
Business Address: 39015 County Road 54		
Zephyrhills, FL 33542		
Phone Number: 813/788-4357	Fax Number_ 813/788-43	55
A Corporation		
Corporation's Name		(SEAL)
State of Incorporation		
Authorized Person:		
Title:		
Signature:		and the second s
Attest:		(Secretary)
Signature:		
Business Address:		
Phone Number:	Fax Number	

Bond No.: CMGB0003863

BID BOND/SECURITY

(FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FOR	RM MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NON-RESPONSIVE)
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, the	
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and	d Argonaut Insurance Company
C/O CMGIA 20335 Ventura Blvd, Su	ite 426, Woodland Hills, CA 91364
a corporation duly organized under the laws of	f the State of as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are asing Dept., 12300 Forest Hill Boulevard, Wellington, FL 33414
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in truly to be made, the said Principal and the said iointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	the sum of Ten Percent (10%) of amount bid for the payment of which sum well and aid Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
WHEREAS, the said Principal has submitted a	a bid for Permanent Watermain Sampling Point Project
good and sufficient surety for the faithful perfet	
Witnesses:	R&M Service Solutions, LLC
Kinbery Trench	By:
	Argonaut Insurance Company
	By: Gabriella Grady, Attorney-in-Fact

\$0.00

Argonaut Insurance Company Deliveries Only: 225 W. Washington, 24th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606

United States Postal Service: P.O. Box 469011, San Antonio, TX 78246

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the Argonaut Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having its principal office in the County of Cook, Illinois does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint:

Gabriella Grady, Shilo Lee Losino, Stephanie Hope Shear

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other undertakings in suretyship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

\$10,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of Argonaut Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the Company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the Argonaut Insurance Company, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Argonaut Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized Argonaut Insurance Company officer on the 8th day of May, 2017.

Joshua C. Betz, Senior Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS SS:

On this 8th day of May, 2017 A.D., before me, a Notary Public of the State of Texas, in and for the County of Harris, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICER OF THE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he is the officer of the said Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my Official Seal at the County of Harris, the day and year first above written.

KATHLEEN M. MEEKS Notary Public, State of Tex Notary ID 557902-8

(Notary Public)

I, the undersigned Officer of the Argonaut Insurance Company, Illinois Corporation, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed the Seal of said Company, on the 20th day of November 2018



Sarah Heineman, VP-Underwriting Surety

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California) County of LOS ANGELES)	
On	Y GIGGLES, NOTARY PUBLIC Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer A GRADY Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory of subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) act	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) ed, executed the instrument.
SHIRLEY GIGGLES Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2163817	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	rional —
Though this section is optional, completing this	information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Document Date:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator



A GREAT HOMETOWN

Manager

Paul Schofield

Council
Anne Gerwig, Mayor
Michael Drahos, Vice Mayor
John T. McGovern, Councilman

Michael J. Napoleone, Councilman Tanya Siskind, Councilwoman

ITB 001-19/ER

Title: Permanent Watermain Sampling Point Project **Opening Date:** November 28, 2018 at 2:00pm

Addendum Date: November 21, 2018

ADDENDUM NO. ONE

PURPOSE: The purpose of this Addendum/NOTICE is to make changes, additions, deletions, revisions, and clarifications to the (ITB) Invitation to Bid documents for the Permanent Watermain Sampling Point Project. Bidder shall review the Addendum/NOTICE work and requirements in detail and incorporate any effects the Addendum/NOTICE may have in their proposal price.

Notification: Please note, the deadline for questions is Wednesday, November 21, 2018. The Village offices will be closed at noon for the Thanksgiving Holiday.

Question: What is the engineers estimate?
 Response: The estimate is \$201,000.00.

2. Question: What is the construction duration?

Response: Substantial completion is required within 180 days. Final completion is within 210 days.

3. Question: Is it intentional that certain sample stations tie in downstream of the backflow and certain ones tie upstream? Are meters required to capture water loss?

Response: Tie-in locations should be per plan. Meters for water loss will not be required.

4. Question: Is compaction required for a 1' wide trench?

Response: Shallow pipe trenches (less than 18") shall be compacted by hand tamping.

5. Question: Clarify pressure test requirements for sampling assemblies.

Response: New service lines shall be visually inspected under water system pressure for leaks. Any observed leaks will be repaired by the contractor.

6. Question: Does the contractor need to take possession of all the sample points purchased by the Village of Wellington at one time?

Response: No. The Village of Wellington can store the proposed sample points and the Contractor can pickup the material on an as-needed basis. The Village and the Contractor will inspect the materials together. The Village already has 60 of the 70 required sample point assemblies and is ordering the remaining 10. 7. Question: The documents state the required "3/4 tap w/double strap 316 SS saddle and Corp Stop". ISSUE: The standard saddle for Village of Wellington is a bronze saddle with stainless steel straps. The corporation stop is generally brass not stainless steel. A complete stainless steel saddle and corp stop would make the project cost more than 3 times the expense needed to perform the same operation.

Response: Saddles shall be per the Village of Wellington Approved Products List.

8. Question: The box for the curb stop is listed as 4". The little 3/4 inch curb stop has a turn key with a 1 inch dimension. wouldn't a 2" Box or 3" box be more feasible?

Response: The detail has been revised to allow for a 3" box.

Question: All sidewalks are constructed with compression strength of 3000 psi. Is 4000 Psi concrete for a
concrete pad really necessary. Again, the result does not justify the added cost.

Response: The detail has been revised to allow for 3000 psi compression strength and 6"x6" welded wire fabric.

10. Question: Similarly, the concrete pad depicts #5 at 12 inch on center each way. There is no description on the width of the concrete pad. If you assume it is also 36 inches, there will be a total of 8 bars in a concrete pad which is not subject to loading. At lease the sidewalks get tractors, pedestrians and the occasional parked car. The sidewalks do not contain any steel. Perhaps 6"x6" Welded wire fabric is more suitable for this installation.

Response: See response for #9.

11. Question: Many of the sample stations conduits at the Lift Station locations appear to be placed under the Lift Station Concrete Slab. Some are along the fence. As you are aware, there is a grounding grid, piping, signal wire, and electrical conduits under most of these slabs. As each location varies, there is an extreme risk in installing the 3/4 inch tubing under these slabs. Wouldn't the location of the sample points be better served by installing the sampling station adjacent to the back flow preventers? Or at least as close as possible so long as the sampling station is in a protected location.

Response: Sample points have been located considering layout and function of the station. Contractor should bid general locations shown on the plan and also consider that location of the sample point shown is approximate and that the Owner will stake the exact location in the field prior to construction as noted. Refer to the note found twice on each page of the sampling station location plans.

12. Question: Are bollards to be placed around the sample stations? (detail # 7 on detail sheet C5-1) If so how many bollards at each location.

Response: Bollards are required only specifically where noted on the individual site plans, such as sample point 46, see attached revised plan sheet. Please note, the revised sheet replaces the original C5-1 sheet.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Bidder must acknowledge receipt of any and all Addenda in the space provided on the Bidder Submittal Form. Failure to do so may result in rejection of the Proposal. All requirements of the proposal documents remain unchanged except as cited herein.

Signature of Bidder Acknowledging Receipt of

Addendum No. (1) One to be attached in front of Bid

SCHEDULE OF VALUES

(FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NON-RESPONSIVE)

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	U	Init Price		Total Price
	GENERAL CONDITIONS:						
GC-1	GENERAL CONDITIONS AND MOBILIZATION (MAX 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	1		\$2,500.00		\$2,500.00
GC-2	BOND & INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS (MAX 2% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	1		\$1,200.00		\$1,200.00
GC-3	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS	1		\$3,000.00		\$3,000.00
GC-4	NPDES COMPLIANCE	LS	1		\$6,000.00		\$6,000.00
	GENE	ERAL C	ONDITION	NS S	SUBTOTAL	,	\$12,700.00
	SAMPLE POINT INSTALLATION	mental at fraction in children in spill	er deres des des primars es muniti	Marin way of profitment of profitment and profit and and a fact of the second and a fact of the			
SP-1	SAMPLE POINT NO. 1 THROUGH 70	EA	70		\$2,200.00		\$154,000.00
	SAMPLE PO	INT INS	STALLATIO	ON:	SUBTOTAL		\$154,000.00
	Owner Controlled Contingency	A M. Higginson Addition broad of the substitute		NA HOMEON MANY ACTORNICA DE DANS ANTONIONE		And the part of th	
Cont	Owner Controlled Contingency	CONT	1	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
		co	NTINGEN	CY	SUBTOTAL	\$	30,000.00
TOTAL BID (GENERAL CONDITION SUBTOTAL + SAMPLE POINT SUBTOTAL + CONTINGENCY)						\$196,700.00	

BIDDER/CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that this is a Lump Sum Contract and that successful contractor shall prepare and submit a detailed Schedule of Values to Wellington for approval prior to first payment application.

SCHEDULE OF SUBCONTRACTORS

(FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NON-RESPONSIVE)

Discipline	Subcontractor	Address City, ST, Zip	License Number
Not Applicable			
			N. W. S.

Address of Subcontractor may be considered in accordance with Wellington's Local Preference Policy

SCHEDULE OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS

(FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NON-RESPONSIVE)

Item	Manufacturer	Description
Brass product	Mueller / Ford / Ay Medanald	Non-led bruss produts per cities spec
Charter plastic	Charter	per city spec
Mini-excuvator	Bobiat	Excavator
Small equipment	Various types of pumps	nes Aquatap Mueller tappins
Have Jools	VALOUS MAISTRETAR STANTOS TIT	719,007 00 17

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

(FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NON-RESPONSIVE)

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is submitted to Village of Wellington [print name of the public entity]
	by Micahel George
	[print individual's name and title] for R&M Service Solutions, LLC
	[print name of entity submitting sworn statement]
	whose business address is 39015 County Road 54, Zephyrhills, FL 33542
	07.4.100005
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 27-1422665
	(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement:)
2.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), <u>Florida Statutes</u> , means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services or any contract for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
3.	I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u> , means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.

- I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or

- 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 5. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(c), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term 'person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and management active in agents who are
- 6. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. [Please indicate which statement applies.]

shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives. partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. [attach a copy of the final order I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE JS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31/OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM. [signature] 11/28/2018 [date] STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Pasco Subscribed and Sworn to (or affirmed) before me on ___the 28th day of November 2018 by [date] Michael George . He/she is personally known to me or has presented [name] as identification. [type of identification] Notary's Signature and Seal] Print Notary Name and Commission No. Form PUR 7068 (Rev. 04/10/91) M/R 03/06/92 KIMBERLY A. FRENCH Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # FF 227629 My Comm. Expires Jun 27, 2019 Bonded through National Notary Assn.

Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners,

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE

(FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NON-RESPONSIVE)

Preference may be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. Whenever two or more Bids which are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are received by the Owner for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a Bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace program may be given preference in the award process. Established procedures for processing tie Bids will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program. In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business must attest to the following:

- We publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use
 of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees
 for violations of such prohibition.
- We inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- We give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under Bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. We, in the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under Bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- We impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- We make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Contractor's Signature

TRENCH SAFETY AFFIDAVIT

(FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM MAY	RESULT IN THE BID	BEING DECLARED N	ON-RESPONSIVE)
------------------------------------	-------------------	------------------	----------------

RAM. Service Solutione (NAME OF FIRM) hereby provides written assurance that compliance with applicable Trench Safety Standards identified in the Occupational Safety and Health Administration's Excavation Safety Standards, (OSHA) 29 C.F.R.S. 1926.650 Subpart P will be adhered to during trench excavation in accordance with Florida Statutes 553.60 through 533.64 inclusive (1990), "Trench Safety Act".

The undersigned acknowledges that included in the various items of the proposal and in the Total Proposal Price are costs for complying with the Florida "Trench Safety Act" as summarized below: (Attach additional sheets as necessary).

	Schedule Item	Trench Safety Measure (Slope, Trench Shield, etc.)	Cost
	/	Slope Trench	100.00
		Trench Bay	500, ^{6V}
		Total	600.00
1	(Sign		8-14-2018 (Date)
STATI		Pasco	
by,		d Sworn to (or affirmed) before me on 11/28/2018	
	Micha	He/she is person	nally known to me or has presented
		(type of i.d.) as identification.	
Notary	Simber of Public Signature	KIMBERLY A. FR e and Scal	SENCH AND SENCE OF THE SENCE OF

Commission # FF 227629
My Comm. Expires Jun 27, 2019
Bonded through National Notary Assn.

QUESTIONNAIRE

The following Questionnaire shall be completed and submitted in Envelope with the Bid. By submission of this Bid, Bidder guarantees the truth and accuracy of all statements and answers herein contained. How many years has your organization been in business? 1. Have you ever failed to complete work awarded to you? If so, where and why? 2. Not Applicable Has the bidder or his or her representative inspected the proposed project and does the Bidder have a complete plan for its performance? Will you subcontract any part of this work? If so, give details including a list of each subcontractor(s) that will perform work in excess of the percent (10%) of the contract amount and the work that will be performed by each subcontractor(s). Work to be Performed Subcontractor Not applicable What equipment do you own that is available for the work? Excavators, Utility Vehicles, Utility Specialty Tools 5. What equipment will you purchase for the proposed work? $\underline{\hspace{1.5cm} N/A}$ What equipment will you rent for the proposed work? ____Barracades State the name of your proposed project manager and give details of his or her qualifications and experience in managing similar jobs. Michael George - see attached resume State the true, exact, correct and complete name of the partnership, corporation, or trade name under which you do business and the address of the 9. place of business. (If a corporation, state the name of the president and secretary. If a partnership, state the names of all partners. If a trade name, state the names of the individuals who do businesses under the trade name. The correct name of the Bidder is R&M Service Solutions, LLC The partnership is a Sole Proprietorship, Partnership, or Corporation or Other Type of Entity (Fill In). 11.

12.	The address of principal place of business is
age of the second	
13.	The names of the Corporate Officers, or Partners, or Individuals doing business under a trade name, are as follows:
	John Rakoczy, President; Corey Rakoczy, Partner; Russ Jackson, Vice President/Managing Partner; Micahel George, Operations Manager/Authorized agent; Miles Sommers, Partner
14.	List all organizations which were predecessors to Bidder or in which the principals or officers of the Bidder were principals or officers.
15.	List and describe all bankruptcy petitions (Voluntary or Involuntary) which have been filed by or against the Bidder, its parent or subsidiaries or predecessor organizations during the past five (5) years. Include in the description the disposition of each such petition.
	Not Applicable
16.	List and describe all successful Performance or Payment Bond claims made to your surety(ies) during the last five (5) years. The list and descriptions should include claims against the bond of the Bidder and its predecessor organization(s).
	Not Applicable
17.	List all claims, arbitrations, administrative hearings and lawsuits brought by or against the Bidder or its predecessor organization(s) during the last five (5) years. The list shall include all case names; case, arbitration, or hearing identification numbers; the name of the project over which the dispute arose; and a description of the subject matter of the dispute.
saminsine	Not Applicable
18.	List and describe all criminal proceedings or hearings concerning business related offenses in which the Bidder, its principals or officers or predecessor organization (s) were defendants.
	Not Applicable
19.	Has the Bidder, its principals, officers, or predecessor organization(s) been debarred or suspended from bidding by any government during the last fix (5) years? If yes, provide details.
	Not Applicable

20.	List and disclose any and all business relations with any members of Wellington Council.
wayspagement	Not Applicable

R&M SERVICE SOLUTIONS, LLC

REFERENCES

Seminole County 1301 E. Second Street Sanford, FL 32771

Contact: Christopher Graybosch

Email: cgraybosch@seminolecountyfl.gov Phone: 407-665-2742 Cell: 407-840-4058

IFB-602347-15/GCM

Term contract for Hydrant and Valve Installation, Repair and Maintenance Services

Contract Dates: 11/23/15 to 11/23/18

Town of Longboat Key
501 Bay Isles Road
Longboat Key, FL 34228
RFP 15-005 Hydrant Maintenance Services
PO 14953 2/1/17

Contact: Rich Walters

Email: RWalters@longboatkey.org

Phone: 941/685-2622

Volusia County 3151 E. New York Ave., 2nd Floor Deland, FL 32724

Contact: Alan Ferguson

Email: <u>AFerguson@volusia.org</u> Phone: 386/822-6456

SOL No. 2865, 15-B-78AK Fire Hydrant Service & Repair

Contract Dates: 6/4/15 to 6/4/18

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/30/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of si	uch endorsement(s).				
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in fied of st	CONTACT Tara McKay				
PRODUCER License # 0E67768	CONTACT Tara McKay				
Insurance Office of America, Inc.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (561) 296-6153 26053 FAX (A/C, No):(561) 776-0670				
Abacoa Town Center	E-MAIL ADDRESS: Tara.McKay@ioausa.com				
1200 University Blvd, Suite 200 Jupiter, FL 33458	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#		
	INSURER A: Valley Forge Insurance Company		20508		
	INSURER B: Vantapro Specialty Insurance Company 44768				
INSURED R&M Service Solutions, LLC P&M Service Solutions Inc.	INSURER C: Commerce and Industry Insurance	Company	19410		
R&M Service Solutions, Inc.	INSURER D :				
7256 Wesport Place, Suite A	INSURER E :				
West Palm Beach, FL 33413					
	INSURER F : REVISION NUMBER:				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:			ICV DEBIOD		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION	/ HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE F ON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH R	ESPECT TO	WHICH THIS		

CO	/ER	AGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:	TE BOLICY BEBIOD
IN	DICA	S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE ATTED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUI	KEIVIE	THE INCLIDANCE AFFORDED BY	THE POLICE	ES DESCRIBI	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	CT TO WHICH THIS O ALL THE TERMS,
INSR	CLU	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS	
LTR	v	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD	WVD		(Intro DO) 1 · · · · · ·		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
^	Х				6042667780	07/21/2018	07/21/2019	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s 100,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			8042007700	01121121		MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 15,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,000,000
								GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 2,000,000
	GEI	VIL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO- X LOC							\$
-	_	OTHER:	-					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
В	-	TOMOBILE LIABILITY			5087-0069-00	07/21/2018	07/21/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	X	ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS			3007-0003-00			BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	_				*			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	_	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							\$
	1	V cons	-					EACH OCCURRENCE	s 3,000,000
C	X	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EVCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	_		BE020573029	07/21/2018	07/21/2019	AGGREGATE	\$ 3,000,000
	_	EXOLOG LIAD	-						s
_	1_	DED RETENTION \$	-	-			1	X PER OTH-	
A	WO AN	RKERS COMPENSATION DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N			642667794	09/04/2018	09/04/2019	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s 1,000,000
	AN	A DECEMBER OF A DESIGNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF	N/A		042007734			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	1 000 00
	(Ma	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	'					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1 000 00
		es, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-	-	6042667780	07/21/2018	07/21/2019	Leased/Rented-Item	25,00
A	Eq	uipment Floater			0072007700				
		PTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHI				he attached if m	ore space is requ	ired)	L
DE	CDIE	TION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHI	CLES	ACOR	D 101, Additional Kemarks Schedule, Illay	De attached il ili	Dallay #60	42667827 imits:	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached it more space is required) 9/4/2018 to 9/4/2019 California Workers Compensation: Carrier - Transportation Insurance Company, Policy #6042667827, Limits: \$1,000,000/\$1,000,000/\$1,000,000

	CANCELLATION
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Caro
Proof of Coverage	C 4000 0045 A CORD CORPORATION All rights reserved.

ACORD



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

RAKOCZY, JOHN ROBERT

R&M SERVICE SOLUTIONS, LLC 39015 CR 54 ZEPHYRHILLS FL 33540

LICENSE NUMBER: CUC1225260

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2020



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document

CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT

This Proposal/Agreement (whichever is applicable) is subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the policies and Code of Ordinances of WELLINGTON, the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics, and the Florida Statutes. During the term of this Agreement and any renewals or extensions thereof, the VENDOR shall disclose to WELLINGTON any possible conflicts of interests. The VENDOR's duty to disclose is of a continuing nature and any conflict of interest shall be immediately brought to the attention of WELLINGTON. The terms below shall be defined in accordance with the policies and Code of Ordinances of WELLINGTON, the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics, and Ch. 112, Part III, Florida Statutes.

CHECK ALL THAT APPLY.

[X] To the best of our knowledge, the undersigned business has no potential conflict of interest for this Agreement due
to any other clients, contracts, or property interests.
[] To the best of our knowledge, the undersigned business has no employment or other contractual relationship with
any WELLINGTON employee, elected official or appointed official.
[] To the best of our knowledge, the undersigned business has no officer, director, partner or proprietor that is a
WELLINGTON purchasing agent, other employee, elected official or appointed official. The term "purchasing agent",
"elected official" or "appointed official", as used in this paragraph, shall include the respective individual's spouse or child,
as defined in Ch. 112, Part III, Florida Statutes.
[] To the best of our knowledge, no WELLINGTON employee, elected official or appointed official has a material or
ownership interest (5% ownership) in our business. The term "employee", "elected official" and "appointed official", as used
in this paragraph, shall include such respective individual's relatives and household members as described and defined in the
Palm Beach County Code of Ethics.
[] To the best of our knowledge, the undersigned business has no current clients that are presently subject to the
jurisdiction of WELLINGTON's Planning, Zoning and Building Department.
CONFLICT:
[] The undersigned business, by attachment to this form, submits information which may be a
potential conflict of interest due to any of the above listed reasons or otherwise.
THE UNDERSIGNED UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES THAT THE FAILURE TO CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BLOCKS ABOVE
OR TO ATTACH THE DOCUMENTATION OF ANY POSSIBLE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST MAY RESULT IN
DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID/PROPOSAL OR IN THE IMMEDIATE CANCELLATION OF YOUR AGREEMENT,
WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.
R&M Service Solutions, LLC COMPANY NAME
COMITATVI IVAVIL
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
Michael George
NAME (PRINT OR TYPE)
Sales/Operations Manager TITLE

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

State of	Florida	
County of_	Pasco	
Being duly	sworn deposes and sa	ays:
or sham, the put in a shad collusion of coverhead to	at said Bidder has no nam bid or to retrain or communication or profit of cost element	parties making the forgoing bid submittal, that such bid submittal is genuine and not collusive of colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly with any bidder or person, to from bidding and has not in any manner, directly, or indirectly, sought by agreement of conference with any person, to fix the price of affiant or any other bidder, or to fix any of said price, or that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the authority, of posed contract and that all statements in said bid is true.
		R&M Service Solutions, LLC
		Name of Bidder
		Michael George
		Print name of designated signatory
		Signature
		Sales/Operations Manager Title
the person	described in and who when the us	
the person	described in and who when the us	Dvember20_18 before me appearedMichael George personally known to me to be ho executed this28th day of Nov. 2018 and acknowledged that (she/he) signed the name see and purposes therein described.
the person	described in and who when the us	Dvember20_18 before me appearedMichael George personally known to me to be ho executed this28th day of Nov. 2018 and acknowledged that (she/he) signed the name see and purposes therein described.
the persor freely and In witness	described in and who when the us	Dvember20_18 before me appeared Michael George personally known to me to be ho executed this 28th day of Nov. 2018 and acknowledged that (she/he) signed the name ses and purposes therein described. Into set my hand and affixed seal the day and year last written above. Signature

REFERENCES AND PRIOR EXPERIENCE (PRIME CONTRACTOR)

Bidder Company Na	ame: KEM Source Solutions
water service taps methodology, proje- versus actual compl	e detailed summary of prior experience evidencing successful completion of twenty (20)~1-inch minimum and connections in the 12-months (in scope and complexity). Include information on construction ect budget versus completed cost, project change orders with associated justification, project schedule letion time, and project litigation if encountered. The Bidder shall provide current names and telephone references for each project provided.
PROJECT NAME:_	Tampa Joc
Owner/Reference Na	Jame: Fat Lenord (City of Empa)
Owner/Reference Co	
813 -c	Name Title 274-8/21 plenard & Lampagov- Net Email
Project Location:	City of Tanpa
Project Description:	Water main, water service, sewer line
Roclain.	Line Sorvice - Repair & New Install
	•
Was the Bidder Prim	ne Contractor or Subcontractor? SUB, Master Project Margo
List project scope sir	milarities: Repair & Install unter, sewer, & Rec
Marins	Water of Reclaim Service, Install, and
1 Marie	
-1-1960'1	
ACCUPATION OF THE PARTY OF THE	
Project Cost:	Initial Contract Value \$ 1,000,000,000
	Change Orders \$
	~ 🔿
	Final Contract Price \$ 1,000,000,00
Explain Reason(s) fo	
1	or Change Orders:

Bidder Company Name: Bidder shall provide detailed summary of prior experience evidencing successful completion of twenty (20)~1-inch minimum water service taps and connections in the 12-months (in scope and complexity). Include information on construction methodology, project budget versus completed cost, project change orders with associated justification, project schedule versus actual completion time, and project litigation if encountered. The Bidder shall provide current names and telephone numbers of agency references for each project provided. PROJECT NAME: Owner/Reference Name: Owner/Reference Contact: Name Project Location: Project Description: Was the Bidder Prime Contractor or Subcontractor? List project scope similarities: Initial Contract Value Project Cost: Change Orders Final Contract Price Explain Reason(s) for Change Orders:

REFERENCES AND PRIOR EXPERIENCE (PRIME CONTRACTOR)

REFERENCES AND PRIOR EXPERIENCE (PRIME CONTRACTOR)

Bidder Company Name: RAM Service Solutions

water service taps and methodology, project by versus actual completion	connections in the 12-m	perience evidencing successfund that it is come and compost, project change orders on if encountered. The Biddwided.	olexity). Include inform with associated justific	ation on construction ation, project schedule
PROJECT NAME: IEI	My Contract 6	- Hydrant and	Value Installation	n, Repaird Main
Own on /D of arange Name	. Samlada	Comply		
Owner/Reference Conta	ct: Chris	Graybosch	Water De	stribution Sparus
H07-840	0-4058	<u>CGrav</u>	phosch@semi	notecountyff.s.
Project Location:	Seminale	County Clor	ida a	iea wide
Project Description: C	oath hydra	ent, value, & S	rvius sep.	gire and
Was the Bidder Prime C	ontractor or Subcontractor	yes	repuise 6	nate to the
List project scope simila	Concrete re	dorestion.	rynne, S	ETWER VALVE
Project Cost:	Initial Contract Value	\$ 758,000	D. 00	
	Change Orders	\$		
	Final Contract Price	s 758,000	06	
Explain Reason(s) for Cl	nange Orders:			

Project Timeline:	Start Date		
	Contract Time Extension		
	Completion Date		
Explain Reason(s) for Tin	ne Extension:		

NOTE: Include additional pages with the same format to list other projects as proof of prior experience. List a minimum of three (3) similar projects.

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NON-RESPONSIVE

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTE § 215.4725

I,	Michael George	, on behalf of _	R&M Service Solutions, LLC	, certifies
1,	Print Name		Company Name	
that_	R&M Service Solutions, LLC Company Nan		does not:	
1	. Participate in a boycott of Israel	; and		
2	2. Is not on the Scrutinized Compa	nies that Boycott Is	rael list; and	
3	3. Is not on the Scrutinized Compa	nies with Activities	in Sudan List; and	
2	4. Is not on the Scrutinized Compa	nnies with Activities	in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List; and	
	5. Has not engaged in business op	erations in Cuba or	Syria.	
	Signature			
	Sales/Operations Manager	•		
	Title			
	11/28/2018			
	Date			



Michael G. George

352-398-9127 Cell

mgeorge@r-mservice.net

R&M Service Solutions7256 Westport Place Suite A West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 Position: **Operations Manager**November 2013 to Present

I have been in the Utility field since 1984. I have worked utility systems ranging from 25,000 to 135,000 service connections. I started as Maintenance Supervisor and rose to Utility Field Manager. I have developed utility standard operating procedures, safety procedures with Risk Management, Fire Rescue and Public safety departments. One of my specialties was in older wastewater and water utility systems by problem solving and creative restoration and repair.

I worked with City of Tampa, City of Tarpon Springs and the City of Sarasota managing job order contracts, fiber optic underground construction for Manatee County, AT & T and Verizon Telecommunications with MasTech Communications. I sit on the FS/AWWA Conference Committee along with the Operators Committee for Utilities Standards.

A full resume can be provided upon request.



Miles Sommers

352-346-5240 Cell

msommers@r-mservice.net

R&M Service Solutions7256 Westport Place Suite A
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413
Position: **Superintendent**December 2013 to Present

I started work in the Utility industry with Mueller Service Company in 2008 until 2011. I was involved in projects in the following Florida counties/cities: Seminole County, Longboat Key, Sanford, Tampa Valves, Broward County, Cooper City, Sunrise, Bartow, Volusia County, Polk County, Longwood. I was also involved in projects around the country: SAWS, TX, Providence, RI, Phoenix, AZ, Pasadena, CA, Golden State Water, CA, Macon, GA and Corpus Christie, TX.

From April 2011 to December 2013 I was employed by Wachs Water Services. I was involved in the following projects: Fort Lauderdale, FL, Seminole County, FL, Davie, FL, Atlanta, GA, California American Water, CA, Wilson, NC, Baltimore, MD, DC Water, Washington, DC, Washinton Suburban Sanitary Commission, Gwinnet County, GA and Cookeville, TN

A full resume can be provided upon request.



Russell A. Jackson

626-529-6024 Cell
rjackson@r-mservice.net

Employment

R&M Service Solutions
7256 Westport Place Suite A
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413
Position: Co-Owner, Managing Member
September 2014 to Present

I started work in the Waterworks industry with Mueller Service Company in 2007 until 2014. I started as the operations Manager for the California Office and quickly moved up to Western Regional Manager over the Western US. I managed projects including: meter replacements, valve installation and replacement, valve maintenance and repair, hydrant maintenance and repair, hydrant installation and replacement, linestops hot taps and main line installation and repair.

In 2014 I became a Co-owner and Manager for R&M Service solutions overseeing all R&M operations including the SAWS dead end main blow off valve project.

A full resume can be provided upon request.



P.O. Box 3353, West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3353 www.pbctax.com Tel: (561) 355-2264

LOCATED AT

7256 WESTPORT PLACE Ste A WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33413

TYPE OF BUSINESS	OWNER	CERTIFICATION #	RECEIPT #/DATE PAID	AMT PAID	BILL#
81-0233 FIRE HYDRANT/FLOW TESTING	R & M SERVICE SOLUTIONS LLC		U19,150197 - 12/11/18	\$99.00	840194797

This document is valid only when receipted by the Tax Collector's Office.

R & M SERVICE SOLUTIONS LLC R & M SERVICE SOLUTIONS LLC 7256 WESTPORT PLACE A WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33413 STATE OF FLORIDA
PALM BEACH COUNTY
2018/2019 LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

LBTR Number: 2019113846 EXPIRES: SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

This receipt grants the privilege of engaging in or managing any business profession or occupation within its jurisdiction and MUST be conspicuously displayed at the place of business and in such a manner as to be open to the view of the public.